

No. 12-751

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FIFTH THIRD BANCORP, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DUDENHOEFFER, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

James E. Burke  
*Counsel of Record*  
Danielle M. D'Addesa  
David T. Bules  
Joseph M. Callow, Jr.  
Keating Muething &  
Klekamp PLL  
One East Fourth Street  
Suite 1400  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 579-6400  
jburke@kmlaw.com

Robert A. Long, Jr.  
John M. Vine  
David M. Zions  
Covington & Burling LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
1. ERISA. ....	1
2. EIAPs and ESOPs. ....	4
3. The Fifth Third Plan. ....	9
4. Respondents' Complaint. ....	10
5. The District Court's Decision. ....	13
6. The Court of Appeals' Decision. ....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	21

I.	An ESOP Fiduciary’s Decision To Continue Investing In Employer Securities Is Presumptively Prudent Absent Extraordinary Circumstances That Make The Decision Inconsistent With The ESOP’s Purposes. . . . .	21
A.	A Robust Presumption Of Prudence Is Required By The Terms Of ERISA. . . . .	25
B.	A Robust Presumption Of Prudence, And The Substantive Standard For Overcoming It, Are Derived From Trust Law. . . . .	30
C.	A Robust Presumption Of Prudence Advances Fundamental Goals Of Employee Benefits Law. . . . .	35
D.	Insufficient Deference To ESOP Fiduciaries Would Give Rise To Unintended And Avoidable Conflicts With Securities Law. . . . .	42
II.	Failure To Allege Facts Satisfying The Applicable Standard Of Review Under ERISA Is Fatal At The Pleading Stage. . . . .	45
III.	Respondents Have Not Stated A Claim For Breach Of The Duty Of Prudence. . . . .	50
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	53
	STATUTORY APPENDIX	
	29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) . . . . .	1a
	29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) and (b) . . . . .	2a

29 U.S.C. § 1107(a), (b) and (d) . . . . . 3a

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(3) and (e) . . . . . 7a

Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-155,  
§ 803(h) . . . . . 9a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	18, 25, 40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	13, 45, 46
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	13, 45
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009) . . . . .	40
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) . . . . .	43
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. IBM Pers. Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	41
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) . . . . .	47
<i>Del Marcelle v. Brown Cnty. Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	48
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983) . . . . .	45
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	6, 35

<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	44, 49
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008) . . . . .	40
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	29, 38
<i>FHA v. The Darlington, Inc.</i> , 358 U.S. 84 (1958) . . . . .	38
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) . . . . .	4, 22, 41, 42
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) . . . . .	23
<i>Harvard College v. Amory</i> , 26 Mass. 446 (1830) . . . . .	31
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . . . .	2
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 475 (2012) . . . . .	22, 44, 49
<i>In re Pulitzer</i> , 260 N.Y.S. 975 (App. Div. 1932) . . . . .	33
<i>In re Pulitzer's Estate</i> , 249 N.Y.S. 87 (Surr. Ct. 1931) . . . . .	33
<i>In re Tower Air Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	47
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003) . . . . .	47

<i>Jacobs v. Vrobel</i> , 724 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . . .	47
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	14, 22, 43
<i>Kopp v. Klein</i> , 722 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	49
<i>Koubriti v. Convertino</i> , 593 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	47
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	13, 22, 23
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	22, 46, 49, 51
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) . . . . .	2
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	7
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) . . . . .	39
<i>Matrixx Initiatives v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011) . . . . .	50
<i>Medina v. Cram</i> , 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	47
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980) . . . . .	36

<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) . . . . .	47
<i>Pac. States Box &amp; Basket Co. v. White</i> , 296 U.S. 176 (1935). . . . .	47
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	14, 48, 50
<i>Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	22, 23, 34, 43
<i>Rinehart v. Akers</i> , 722 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	43
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	6
<i>Summers v. State St. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) . . . . .	45
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Marshall &amp; Ilsley Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 78j . . . . .	42
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 . . . . .	42
26 U.S.C. § 133 . . . . .	6
26 U.S.C. § 401 . . . . .	2
26 U.S.C. § 402 . . . . .	5, 36

26 U.S.C. § 404	5, 36
26 U.S.C. § 1042	6, 36
26 U.S.C. § 4975	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002	2, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1104	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1106	1, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1107	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1108	5, 35
29 U.S.C. § 1132	11
29 U.S.C. § 1144	42
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	43
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5-1	42
26 C.F.R. § 54.4975-11	5
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1	26
29 C.F.R. § 2550.407d-6	5
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280	36
Revenue Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-600	6
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	42

Tax Reduction Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-12 . . . . . 6

Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455 . . *passim*

## **RULE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) . . . . . 45, 50

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Fed. Proc., Lawyers' Ed. . . . . 48

4 A. Scott, W. Fratcher & M. Ascher, Scott and  
Ascher on Trusts (5th ed. 2007) . . . . . 32

2 McCormick on Evidence . . . . . 46, 48, 49

30 C.J.S. Employer-Employee Relationship . . . . . 48

129 Cong. Rec. 33,814 (1983) . . . . . 38

George Gleason Bogert et al., Law of Trusts and  
Trustees . . . . . 31

H.R. Rep. No. 93-807 (1974) . . . . . 3, 39

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) . . . . . 26, 38

H.R. Rep. No. 93-779 (1974) . . . . . 39

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973) . . . . . 39

Hearings on H.R. 1045, H.R. 1046, and H.R. 16462  
Before the Subcomm. on Gen. Labor of the  
House Comm. on Ed. & Labor, 91st Cong. 1st &  
2d Sess. (Apr. 16, 1970) . . . . . 26, 31

Historical Prices for Fifth Third Bancorp (FITB)  
Stock, Wall St. J., [http://quotes.wsj.com/FITB/  
historical-prices](http://quotes.wsj.com/FITB/historical-prices) (last visited Jan. 24, 2014) . . . 12

John H. Langbein & Richard A. Posner, Trust-  
Investment Law: II, 1977 Am. B. Found. Res. J.  
1 ..... 32

Charles V. Laughlin, *In Support of the Thayer  
Theory of Presumptions*, 52 Mich. L. Rev. 195  
(1953) ..... 46, 48

President’s Committee on Corporate Pension Funds  
and Other Private Retirement and Welfare  
Programs, Public Policy and Private Pension  
Programs: A Report to the President on Private  
Employee Retirement Plans (1965) ..... 36

Restatement (Second) of Trusts ..... 8, 32, 43

Restatement (Third) of Trusts. .... 31, 32

S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973) ..... 39

S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973) ..... 39

Senate Special Committee on Aging, Developments  
in Aging: 1989, S. Rep. No. 101-249 (1990) ... 27

Staff of S. Committee on Finance, Employee Stock  
Ownership Plans, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm.  
Print 1980) ..... 27

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Employee Benefits Security  
Admin., Private Pension Plan Bulletin Historical  
Tables and Graphs (2013) ..... 2

Uniform Trust Code § 804 ..... 31
